Village of Paw Paw Rate & Fee Schedule

Pt 1 of 3 General Schedule

Fees are set by the Village Council under the authority of Chapter 2, Administration, Article V.

Last Updated 3/8/21

Building

Building Permits

Plan review fees for use groups R-3 and R-4 only are inlcuded in this computation

Premanufactured unit fees are based upon 50% the normal on-site construction permit fee.

The first \$100 of an application fee is non refundable.

Construction Value

to \$1,000 (includes one inspection only)	\$75	
\$1,000 to \$10,000	\$75	plus \$10 per \$1,000 over \$1,000
\$10,001 to \$100,000	\$165	plus \$3 per \$1,000 over \$10,000
\$100,000 to \$500,000	\$435	plus \$2 per \$1,000 over \$100,000
\$500,000 plus	\$1,235	plus \$3 per \$1,000 over \$500,000
Plan Review and admin base fee	\$100	
Additional Inspections	\$100	
Special Inspections	\$100	
Demolition	\$100	plus 0.07 per sq ft, 10% admin fee
Certificate of Occupancy	\$50	
Grading and Utility plan reviews	\$300	hours over 3, \$100/hour
Predevelopment meetings	\$0	for first 2 hours
	\$80	each subsequent meeting
Rental Inspections	\$75	per unit up to \$450 maximum
Hotel/Motel Inspections	\$180	includes 12 rooms. Additional rooms, \$15/each

Emergency Services (Ch 11, Article 1, Sec 11-38)

Blood/urine draws	\$150
False alarms (after 4th false alarm)	\$50
OUIL/DUIL	\$300
Personal Background Checks	\$35
Videotape Copies	\$50

For all cost recovery:

Personnel time shall be charged at the actual regular or overtime rate.

Benefits, health, and employments costs shall be charged at 40% of the personnel rate.

Vehicle and equipment use will be billed at actual rate as determined by MDOT annual rates.

Contracted services will be charged at the actual rate.

A 10% administrative fee shall be charged in additional to any other costs for overhead.

Planning & Zoning

Rezoning/Zoning Amendment	\$400	
Sign Permits		
Residential	\$0	
Non residential	\$100	
Temporary Signs	\$20	
Site Plan Review	\$300	Additional \$100 per hour after 3 hours of review
		escrow required for developments greater than 1 acre
Special Land Use Applications	\$400	

Special Meeting Request	\$400
ZBA requests requiring hearings	\$400
Zoning Permits	\$50
Zoning Letters	\$50
Construction Board of Appeals Apps	\$400

Rentals

Pavilion Rentals (Resident)	\$50 charge, \$50 deposit
Pavilion Rentals (Non-Resident)	\$100 charge, \$50 deposit
Pavilion Rentals (Local 501C3)	\$25 charge, \$50 deposit

Solid Waste

Registration fee (for haulers)	\$100	
Downtown Dumpster Fees		
Residential/Office	\$8.54	monthly
Retail/Sales	\$25.62	monthly
Restaurant 1 (seats < 100)	\$68.31	monthly
Restaurant 2 (seats > 100)	\$102.47	monthly

Temp Business License

Local Charitable (49079 zip)	\$5	daily
non local charitable	\$25	daily, \$100 weekly, \$150 monthly
door to door or temp sales	\$25	daily, \$100 weekly, \$150 monthly

Utilities - See Utilities Fee Schedule

Yard Sales

Yard Sale Permit	\$0
Failure to get a yard sale permit	\$10

Miscellaneous Fees

NSF Fees	\$30
Processing Fee for liens	\$50

Commercial Rehabilitation Applications \$300 plus actual costs

Sidewalk seating \$50. If permit issued and held successful and unchanged in future years,

only \$30 per subsequent application

Right-of-Way platform applications \$175 annual application + other permits as necessary

Village of Paw Paw Rate & Fee Schedule

Pt 2 of 3 Utility Schedule

Fees are set by the Village Council under the authority of Chapter 2, Administration, Article V.

Last Updated 5/21/21

Water

Commodity Charge

\$3.38/1000 gallons

Commodity Charge (non residents)

\$5.07/1000 gallons

RTS Residents (by meter size)

	Total	
< 1"	\$ 18.21	
1"	\$ 29.97	
1.5"	\$ 63.55	
2"	\$ 110.58	
3"	\$ 244.93	
4"	\$ 433.02	

RTS Non residents: 150% residential rate (by meter size)

	Total	
< 1"	\$ 27.32	
1"	\$ 44.96	
1.5"	\$ 95.33	
2"	\$ 165.87	
3"	\$ 367.40	
4"	\$ 649.53	

Connection (tap in) fees

1" or less	\$2,000
1.5"	\$2,000
2"	\$2,000
3"	\$2,000
4"	\$2,500

6" and above

Time and Materials (\$2,500 minimum)

Sewer

Commodity Charge

Commodity Charge (non residents)

\$3.64/1000 gallons

\$5.46/1000 gallons

BOD Demand Charge and Surcharges

BOD Service Demand Charge

\$0.75 per pound/mo

BOD Surcharge

\$0.20/pound

Suspended Solids Surcharge

\$0.25/pound

RTS Residents (by meter size)

	Total	
< 1"	\$ 10.12	
1"	\$ 16.66	
1.5"	\$ 35.32	
2"	\$ 61.46	
3"	\$ 136.14	
4"	\$ 240.68	

RTS Non residents: 150% residential rate

	Total	
< 1"	\$ 15.18	
1"	\$ 24.99	
1.5"	\$ 52.98	
2"	\$ 92.19	
3 ⁿ	\$ 204.21	
4"	\$ 361.02	

Connection (tap in) fees

3/4"	\$2,000
1"	\$2,000
2"	\$2,000
Δ ^{II}	\$2.500

6" and above

Time and Materials (\$2,500 minimum)

Electric (will change Oct 1, 2021)

Commodity Cl	harae	2
--------------	-------	---

\$ 0.10939/kwh
\$ 0.13139/kwh
\$ 0.1097/kwh
\$ 0.06308/kwh
\$ 0.11434/kwh

Demand Charge

Three Phase	\$13.00/kwh
Large Power	\$17.00/kwh
Voluntary Green Pricing	\$0.012/kwh

Ready to Serve charge (by meter size)

,, g- ₁ ,,,	
Residential	\$ 15.00
Single Phase	\$ 22.00
Three Phase	\$ 45.00
Large Power	\$ 145.00
Security Lighting - 150 Watt	\$ 11.44
Security Lighting - 175 Watt	\$ 13.35
Security Lighting - 250 Watt	\$ 19.07
Security Lighting - 400 Watt	\$ 30.15
Street Lighting (metered)	\$ 5.17

Other

Administrative Charges:	10%
Shut off/on (non payment) (water/sewer)	\$ 75.00
Shut off/on (non payment) (electric)	\$ 75.00
Requested shut off (water/sewer)	\$ 35.00
Requested shut off (electric)	\$ 35.00

Village of Paw Paw Rate & Fee Schedule

Pt 3 of 3 Fines and Penalties

Last updated - Resolution 21-06

	1st Offense	2nd Offense	3rd Offense
Animals			
Violations of all animal ordinances	\$50	\$100	\$150
Property Maintenance*	_		
Burning leaves/grass	\$75	\$100	\$150
Weeds/grass too tall	\$75	\$100	\$150
Harboring rodents/insects	\$75	\$100	\$150
snow removal	\$75	\$100	\$150
accumulation of trash, debris, etc	\$75	\$100	\$150
storing unlicensed or inoperable vehicle	\$75	\$100	\$150
storing vehicle parts on property	\$7 5	\$100	\$150

^{*}May also include actual costs of abating the violation plus 10% administration charge and legal fees

\$75

\$100

\$150

Construction Code Violations	
Working without a permit	
Miscellaneous Traffic Citations	

Failure to display a permit	\$75	\$100	\$150
Handicap parking violation	\$75		
Parking in clearview	\$75	\$100	\$150
Parking over sidewalk	\$75	\$100	\$150
Parking wrong side of street	\$75	\$100	\$150
Parking on front lawn	\$7 5	\$100	\$150
parking in a non -space	\$75	\$100	\$150
Parking semi tractor on local street/alley	\$75	\$100	\$150
Obstructing or impeding traffic	\$75	\$100	\$150
Riding bikes/skateboard on sidewalks	\$20	Confiscate	

Noise Ordinance Violations

Disturbing the peace, loud music, etc	\$100	\$200	\$300
Miscellaneaous Violations			
Unlawful standing, congreagating, loitering	\$100	\$150	\$200
curfew	\$100	\$150	\$200
Urinating in public	\$100	\$150	\$200
Use of snowmobiles	\$100	\$150	\$200
Discharging firearm	\$100	\$150	\$200
Failure to get a temp business license	\$50	\$75	\$100